1 -1 January 2012, version 2.1

International Federation of Red Cross
and Red Crescent Societies

STAFF REGULATIONS

Table of Contents

DEFINITIONS. ... ettt bbbttt bbbt bt e et e bbb nbenbeanes 2
CHAPTER | — SCOPE AND PURPOSE ......ocotiiiitiitiieiseeieie sttt 5
CHAPTER Il — DUTIES, OBLIGATIONS AND PRIVILEGES........c.cccoiviieievieeeieseei 6
CHAPTER 111 — CLASSIFICATION OF POSTS.....ciiiiiiiiieie e 11
CHAPTER IV — SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES........coiiiiieiect e 12
CHAPTER V — ENGAGEMENT AND PROMOTION OF STAFF ..ot 17
CHAPTER VI — SOCIAL SECURITY oottt s 25
CHAPTER VIl — ANNUAL AND SPECIAL LEAVE ......cooiiiiieie st 30
CHAPTER VIII - TRAVEL AND REMOVAL EXPENSES ........cccoviiiiieiecee e 36
CHAPTER IX — CONDUCT ..ottt ettt sttt nnesneans 41
CHAPTER X — STAFF ASSOCIATION ..ottt e 46
CHAPTER XI — TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT ...c.ocoviiiiiiiceceseeeeee e 48
CHAPTER XI = APPEALS ...ttt sttt eneans 55
CHAPTER Xl — GENERAL PROVISIONS ......ooiiiiieieieiee e 61
CHAPTER XIV —ENTRY INTO FORCE ......ccecoiit ittt 61
ANNEX 1 — COUE OF CONUUCT.......oiiiiiieie ettt et ne s 62
Annex 2 — Level of allowances and other benefits set by the Secretary General..................... 62
Annex 3 — Terms of Reference of the Intake Group..........cccceeieiiieiiniseseee e 62
ANnex 4 — Grievance RECON FOMMN ..o e 62
Annex 5 — Fraud and Corruption Prevention and Control Policy............ccccovveviiiiicie e, 62
Annex 6 — Anti-Harassment GUIJEIINES ........coooiiiiiiiiiiee e 62

Index - Staff REGQUIALIONS ..........oiiiiiiii e e 63



2 —1 January 2012, version 2.1

DEFINITIONS

status.

“Days” refers to calendar days, unless otherwise specified.

excluded from this definition.
“Employment Contract” (or “Contract”) refers to the written document signed between the

11.2.6.
“Extension” of a Contract refers to the continuation of a fixed-term Contract for an additional

volunteers, interns and consultants.

“Frontalier area around Geneva” refers to the departments of Haute-Savoie and Ain in
France.



3 —1 January 2012, version 2.1



4 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

“Renewal” of a Contract refers to the continuation of a fixed-term Contract for the same

hiring manager who is at the same time a Senior Manager, the reference to that Senior
Manager should be understood as referring to the latter’s line manager.

already commenced to finish.



5—1 January 2012, version 2.1

CHAPTER 1 - SCOPE AND PURPOSE

Rule | - Scope and Purpose

recruitment of personnel and to the administration of Staff.

1.3. In regards to Staff subject to applicable national law, as may be amended by an applicable Status

establish appropriate regulations for consultants, interns and volunteers.

1.1.0 Purpose
111 These Staff Regulations are established in order to ensure the application of the

1977 and revised by the General Assembly in 1981, 1986, 1991, 1995, 1997,

1999 and 2009.

1.1.2 These Staff Regulations embody the fundamental conditions of service and the
basic obligations, duties and rights of the Employees covered by these
Regulations.

1.13 They should be applied in the spirit of, and in line with, the Fundamental

Principles of the International Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement. In this

compassion, integrity and respect for diversity.

1.2.0 Scope of application
121 These Staff Requlations:

b) do not apply to National Staff, volunteers, interns, and consultants;

c) do not apply to Staff-on-Loan except as specifically set out in the relevant




6 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

1.3.0 Applicable law
131 The labour relations between the Federation and its Employees are governed by

1.3.2 These Staff Requlations are an integral part of the Employment Contract of

1.4.0 Annexes to the Staff Regulations

1.4.1 These Staff Regulations are complemented by Annexes, which may be modified

CHAPTERIII - DUTIES, OBLIGATIONS AND
PRIVILEGES

Rule Il - Duties, Obligations and Privileges

2.1. All Staff shall be considered as international or national officials representing an international
non-political, non-governmental, membership organisation. They work to serve the interests of its

with the Fundamental Principles of the International Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement.

2.2. In accepting appointment, Staff shall undertake to discharge their duties and to regulate their

public pronouncement which may adversely reflect on their status as representatives of the
International Federation.

which may be known to them by reason of their official position.

2.7. Staff may not exercise any public function, whether remunerated or not, outside the organisation




212

2.2.0
221

2.2.2

2.3.0
2.3.1

2.3.2

2.3.3
234

2.35

24.0
24.1

24.2

7 —1 January 2012, version 2.1

consideration shall be given to their abilities and interests.

Duration of the working week

The duration of the normal working week is 37 %2 hours, excluding lunch break.
In principle, these hours will be split between five working days within a week.

working days in accordance with the practice followed in the country and
operational requirements.

Office hours shall fall between 07:30 and 19:00. Core periods are fixed by the
relevant Head of Office.

Managers have the discretion to allow flexibility in working hours.
If the interests of service so require, under exceptional circumstances, managers

of their line manager in situations of necessities of service, including during
emergency operations, or when urgent work cannot be finished during normal
office hours. Request to work overtime can only be made to the extent to which

manager, provided such overtime is reported at the latest at the end of the
following month. This compensation shall consist either of leave or payment, as
agreed with their line manager. All compensation for overtime (whether paid or
granted in leave) will be calculated in accordance with the following scale:



24.3

244

2.5.0
251

2.5.2

2.5.3

254

8 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

a) for any overtime between 37 % hours and 45 hours of work in any one week:

to financial compensation. Line managers should however grant discretionary
compensatory leave for such overtime.

Performance management and development

b) guiding Employees on the fulfilment of the tasks established in their job
description and any temporary additional tasks;
c) in line with their job description, establishing objectives for each of these

objectives and which may include, as appropriate, quantifiable results and
target dates;

assessment of their performance as line managers, including how they fulfil their
performance management and development responsibilities.



2.5.5

2.5.6

2.5.7

2.6.0
2.6.1

2.6.2

2.6.3

26.4

9 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

The evaluation of performance shall take into account the tasks carried out by an

Unsatisfactory performance

Unsatisfactory performance may result from one or more of the following
situations:

a) when an Employee does not perform the functions and tasks established in
his/her job description and/or objectives defined in his/her work plan to the
satisfaction of his/her line manager(s);

b) when an Employee fails to establish and maintain satisfactory working

c) when an Employee proves unsuitable for international service insofar as
he/she fails to maintain satisfactory working relationships with persons with
whom he/she should interact, both within the International Red Cross and Red
Crescent Movement and beyond.

requirements and expectations, that line manager shall, after consultation with the
second line manager, Human Resources, and the technical manager if
appropriate:

a) either document at the regular annual or mid-year performance appraisal
performance; 7

b) or document the performance issues at an extraordinary performance meeting
with the Employee, if performance issues arise outside the regular



2.6.5

2.6.6

2.6.7

2.6.8

2.6.9

2.6.10

2.6.11

2.6.12

2.7.0
2.7.1

10 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

his/her qualifications, skills and experience, a mutually agreed solution may be
identified.

given a formal three-month written notice for improvement outlining expected
improvements to be made regarding specific elements considered as

progress and if required to provide him/her with further guidance to improve
his/her performance. All such meetings must be documented.

The period for improvement may be extended for the following reasons:

a) medically certified sick leave and/or accident leave;

b) parental leave;

C) compassionate leave;

d) any other forms of leave having been approved by the Employee’s line

partially or totally in electronic format. This file shall include all official



11 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

2.7.2 At any time, each Employee has the right to read his/her employment file and to

2.8.0 Confirmation of wellness to work

2.8.1 If the Federation has justified reasons to question the declared health status of an

2.8.2 Any medical examination required by the Federation shall be fully reimbursed by

2.8.3 Diverging conclusions on Medical _Clearance between the medical doctor

resolved between the two medical doctors. If this cannot be resolved at that level,
the matter will be referred to a specialist mutually agreed by both medical
doctors, who will make the final decision.

CHAPTER III - CLASSIFICATION OF POSTS

Rule Il - Classification of Posts

(hereinafter referred to as the “Governing Board") shall establish a plan for the classification of all
posts according to the duties and responsibilities involved and taking into account the qualifications
required.

3.1.0 Classification of Posts

3.1.1 Every Post shall have a job description which accurately reflects the purpose of

as well as the requirements concerning education, experience, skills, languages
and competencies.

3.1.2 On the basis of the job description, each Post should be classified by Human

3.1.3 Posts of similar responsibility and requiring equivalent qualifications and/or

3.14 Although exact titles may vary, standardized titles, as approved by Human

responsibility.




12 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

3.2.0 Modification of job description and re-classification

3.2.1 A line manager shall ensure that job descriptions as per Regulation 3.1.1 are

3.2.2 Any line manager, at his/her initiative or at the request of the Employee, may

refused.
3.2.3 When examining envisaged changes in the responsibilities which could imply a

3.2.4 Performance or time spent by a person in a Post or in the Federation cannot be

3.25 All changes in grade shall be confirmed in writing to the Employee by Human

CHAPTER 1V - SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES

Rule IV - Salaries and Allowances

salary and allowances of comparable international non-governmental and governmental organisations
and applicable labour market conditions.

4.2. The salary scale shall be reviewed each year by the Governing Board on the proposal of the

4.1.0 Salary structure and payment

4.1.1 The salary structure at any level comprises a base salary and other components as




4.1.2

4.1.3

414

4.1.5

4.1.6

4.2.0
421

4.3.0
43.1

13 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

responsibility:
a) for any transfer or other transaction fees imposed by the receiving bank,

b) for any conversion fees imposed bi/"t_hé"réééiving bank or any exchange losses
resulting from the application of the bank’s exchange rate, when the

Salaries shall be paid on the twenty-fifth day of the month or, if that day is not a
working day, on the last working day preceding that day.

account criteria including, but not limited to:

a) the relevant experience, skills and qualifications of the person;
b) the cost of living in the Duty Station;

c) internal salary equity with peers, especially within the same team/department,
d) where appropriate, the scarcity in the labour market for the profile defined by
the job description, including level of financial responsibilities.

Salary review

a) the evolution of the cost of living in the Duty Station of the Employee;
b) the relevant experience gained by the Employee;
c) the performance of the Employee;

d) the line manager’s recommendation;
e) internal salary equity with peers, especially within the same team/department,



4.3.2

4.4.0
44.1

442

45.0
45.1

45.2

4.6.0
46.1

4.6.2

14 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

The review of individual salaries may lead to an increase in base salary and/or an
exceptional merit payment based on performance. An exceptional merit payment

upward adjustment of the scale.

Salary adjustments

linked to unsatisfactory performance), his/her salary should be maintained as long
as it is within the salary band of the lower classification. In other cases of

Salary advances

Salary advances may be paid under the following circumstances:
a) in cases where an Employee arrives at a new Duty Station without sufficient

b) in cases where an Employee faces personal financial difficulty, not more than

Deductions
Salaries shall be subject to the following deductions:
a) the Employee’s contribution to Federation-established insurance and pension

schemes;
b) deductions relating to social charges;

c) any deduction for housing that may be applicable to the Duty Station of the

ascertained by the relevant judicial or arbitral body, can be deducted from the



4.7.0
4.7.1

4.7.2

4.7.3

4.7.4

4.8.0
48.1

4.8.2

15 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

repayment will be reimbursed according to an agreed upon repayment plan.

Income Tax

a) the Employee shall provide Human Resources, upon request, with the original
statement of income tax established by the relevant Tax Authorities and
evidence of payments;

b) the amount to be paid to the Employee cannot exceed the amount of income

which will be subtracted the amount of similar benefits received from social
benefits paid by public authorities and/or from the employer of the child’s other
parent.

where the student’s education is interrupted for at least one school year by
national service obligations, illness or other compelling reasons, the period of
eligibility for the allowance may be extended by the period of interruption up
to a maximum of two years;



4.8.3

4.8.4

4.9.0
49.1

4.9.2

4.9.3

16 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

custodian of that child. This payment will be limited to one child and will not
lead to the entitlement to other benefits such as home leave and school fees.

The child allowance may be provided beyond the age of 18 for any physically or
mentally disabled child whose handicap demands special care, supervision,

enrolled in a school from the age of four up to the completion of secondary
level education or, alternatively, to correspondence courses;
b) to the educational fees of an Employee’s disabled child, living or not living

establishment up to the age of 18.
The contribution to educational fees, which will be paid directly by the

twelve months.

b) the contribution is limited to compulsory annual fees actually incurred as part
of the curriculum, such as mandatory preparation courses, enrolment,
registration, one-off or annual charges and tuition fees, and excludes costs
such as insurance, boarding, meals, transportation, books, uniforms, after
school activities and voluntary excursions;

¢) the annual contribution per child shall be at a maximum 80 % of the
compulsory annual fees set for the corresponding class level at the
International School of Geneva;

d) the total annual contribution per Employee shall not exceed an amount
equivalent to 240 % of the compulsory annual fees set for class 13 level at the
International School of Geneva.



17 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

4.9.4 Upon termination of the Employee’s Contract before its term by the Federation,

4.9.5 In case of death of an Employee after the beginning of the school year of his/her

4.9.6 The Federation will contribute up to an amount determined by the Secretary

a) the child does not benefit from the Federation’s contribution to educational

b) the language courseé"éré"gj_i_\_/_é_r_\ in the mother tongue of either parent or in an

c) the child is attending a school, from th-é"é-g-é"(-J-f"]%l-J-l’ up to the completion of a
secondary level education, which does not offer such language courses;

d) the child is living with the Employee in his/her Duty Station; and

e) satisfactory documentary evidence of relevant expenditure actually incurred
for the enrolment, registration, one-off or annual charges and tuition fees of

410 Partner allowance

4.10.1 An Employee shall receive a Partner allowance when the Employee’s Partner is

CHAPTER V - ENGAGEMENT AND PROMOTION OF
STAFF

Rule V - Engagement and Promotion of Staff

5.1. The paramount criteria governing the selection of Staff shall be their competence, integrity and




18 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

5.6. All other Staff shall be appointed by the Secretary General who shall consider the
recommendations of a selection panel.

shall normally be required to meet before their appointment.

5.1.0 General principles

51.1 The engagement and promotion of all Employees shall be coordinated by Human

51.2 The selection amongst applicants to any Post is based on competence for that Post

5.1.3 The engagement and promotion of Employees should as far as feasible enhance

514 Decisions on the type and duration of Contracts and on the type of recruitment

and without discrimination of any kind, in a fair, transparent and equitable
manner and taking into account, among other factors, the status of the

515 No person related by blood, marriage or partnership to an Employee shall be

reporting of both persons to the same line manager(s) or which could lead to
financial collusion between the two. At the time of engagement or during

5.1.6 Secondments to, and from, the Federation are defined by specific regulations and

5.2.0 Type and duration of Contracts
5.2.1 Employment contracts can either be fixed-term or open-ended.
5.2.2 An Employment Contract can either stipulate that the Employee will be assigned




5.2.3

5.24

5.25

5.2.6

5.2.7

5.2.8

529

5.3.0
5.3.1

19 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

the organisation as a result of their application and a successful recruitment

satisfactory, and provided:
a) either their skills, competencies, and/or institutional knowledge are likely to

b) the Post to which they are currently assigned is likely to remain during that

provided their performance and conduct are satisfactory, and provided:
a) either their skills, competencies, and/or and institutional knowledge are likely

b) the Post to which they are currently assigned is likely to remain for the



5.4.0
54.1

54.2

5.4.3

5.4.4

20 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

d) if, despite the best efforts of the Federation, a re-A_s_s_ig_ﬁr_ﬁén_f is not successful,

mechanisms:

a) internal recruitment as one of the mechanisms to ensure internal promotion or
transfer, when the relevant skills, experience and professional qualifications

b) extended internal _fé_c_ﬁj_i_t_r_ﬁé_h_t_,"_i/vhere only current Federation Employees,

d) external recruitment, when the Post requires technical skills, experience or



5.4.5

5.4.6

5.5.0
5.5.1

5.5.2

5.5.3

5.5.4

21 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

b) if the incumbent is not expected to return to that Post, the acting period can be

initiate recruitment as needed.
Recruitment under a short-term Contract established for a duration of three

and/or Internet and/or through other means as appropriate, for a duration of not
less than 15 days prior to the beginning of the selection process, and 10 days

will be fully entitled to apply and to have their application considered in a fair
and equitable manner. The identification of a candidate is subject to the following
conditions:

a) the identified candidate meets all required criteria for the Post, as verified
against his/her updated CV;
b) the identified candidate’s performance appraisals demonstrate key

in a fair and equitable manner, in full consultation with, and final agreement by,
the hiring manager. Short listing may involve practical or written verification of
the knowledge or skills of the applicants and/or preliminary interviews, as

involve external specialists.

For all recruitments under this Section 5.5.0, a selection panel shall be
established. The selection panel is composed of at least the relevant hiring



5.5.5

5.5.6

9.5.7

5.5.8

5.5.9

5.5.10

5.6.0
5.6.1

22 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

confidentiality in regards to candidates and information gathered in the
recruitment process.

For internal recruitment where a candidate has been identified in accordance with

For all recruitments, the selection panel must ensure a fair and equal examination
of the applications of all shortlisted candidates. This examination may involve
practical or written verification of the knowledge or skills of the applicants, and

the hiring manager.

After having carried out the final examination of the applications, the selection
panel makes a qualified recommendation to the hiring manager with whom the

review before a final decision is made. The same will apply if any member of the
selection panel has concerns in regards to the fairness of the selection process.

exceptional selection process will be established, consistent with the provisions of
Section 5.1.0.

mobility aims at:
a) fostering career development by increasing the employment opportunities for

account their personal situation, including their family situation.



5.6.2

5.6.3

5.6.4

5.6.5

5.6.6

5.6.7

23 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

a) one member from Human Resources or his/her substitute, who will act as

b) apool of Senior Managers, as deemed appropriate by the Secretary General;

c) one member from the Staff Association or his/her substitute who, while not

participating in the decision-making process of this Committee, will observe
the fairness and transparency of the process including, among others, the

d) any other individuals, as deemed appropriate by the Global Mobility
Committee.

Any member of the Global Mobility Committee must withdraw from any
decision on selection where he/she would have a personal or professional conflict
of interest. As needed, such member will be substituted in accordance with

Meetings of the Global Mobility Committee shall be documented, and can take
place in any location and, as required, through different means including
telephone or video conferences.

5.1.2 and 5.1.3. That recommendation will include the opinion from the hiring
manager;



5.6.8

5.6.9

5.7.0
571

5.7.2

5.7.3

5.8.0
5.8.1

5.8.2

24 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

On engagement, an Employee shall receive for his/her acceptance an

a) the type of Contract;

b) the date at which the Contract starts;

c) the duration of the Contract;

d) the Employee’s Recognized Home  Country, as determined by Human

justification,
e) the duration of the probationary period, if any;
f) any special conditions to which the Contract may be subject.

a) the title of the Post to which the Employee has been appointed, and the job

b) the Duty Station;

¢) the duration of the Assignment;

d) the grade of the Post;

e) the monthly salary and, if appropriate, the pensionable and insured salary;
f) any special conditions to which the Assignment may be subject.

two previous years, to a probationary period of three months, depending on
criteria including, but not limited to, his/her experience and previous and planned
Posts held.



25 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

5.8.3 In the month preceding the end of a probationary period, the Federation may

5.8.4 At any time during the probationary period or its extension, either the Employee,

5.9.0 Medical examination

59.1 The Secretary General shall establish appropriate medical standards depending on

5.9.2 Recruitment of a new Employee or, if appropriate, Assignment of an Employee to

5.9.3 The Medical Clearance shall be obtained prior to the effective date of start of the

59.4 Any medical examination required by the Federation shall be at the Federation’s

595 The Federation may employ a person with a stable chronic illness or disability,

be obtained.

CHAPTER VI - SOCIAL SECURITY

Rule VI - Social Security

for Staff providing in particular for measures for the protection of their health and for fair allowances in
the event of sickness, accident or death.

6.1.0 General Principles

6.1.1 The Federation is committed to the health and safety of its Employees. The

the nature of Red Cross / Red Crescent work may place them in situations of risk.
In order to mitigate this risk:




6.1.2

6.1.3

6.1.4

6.1.5

6.1.6

6.2.0
6.2.1

6.2.2

26 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

recognises that the demands of the job may lead to stress in the workplace. The
Federation therefore:

b) will provide a referral service to stress counsellors familiar with the
Federation work context and other forms of confidential assistance.

dependants) shall be entitled to compensation in the event of illness, injury or
death attributable to the performance of official duties on behalf of the




6.2.3

6.2.4

6.2.5

6.3.0
6.3.1

6.4.0
6.4.1

6.5.0
6.5.1

27 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

advise the persons concerned about alternative solutions for individual insurance
coverage at their own cost.

Accident insurance

rescue), in accordance with the conditions set out in such contract. Travel on
official business and travel to take up or leave employment shall be covered by

insurance contract on loss of salary, covering against loss of salary due to
sickness or accident for up to 730 days, in accordance with the conditions set out
in such contract.

Life and disability insurance

insurance contract on death and disability in case of accident and illness, in
accordance with the conditions set out in such contract. Travel on official
business and travel to take up or leave employment shall be covered by such
insurance.



6.6.0
6.6.1

6.6.2

6.6.3

6.7.0
6.7.1

6.7.2

6.7.3

6.7.4

6.8.0
6.8.1

28 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

Level of contributions

Plan and to the supplementary Pension Plan are established by the Pension Fund
regulations, in accordance with Swiss legislation.

following options, within three months from the date they start their functions in
the Federation:

a) join the Supplementary Pension plan mentioned under Regulation 6.7.2,
without contributing to, and being covered by, the Swiss Government
unemployment insurance (“Assurance chomage”);

b) join the Supplementary Pension plan mentioned under Regulation 6.7.2, and
apply to remain in the Swiss Government unemployment insurance
(“Assurance chomage”);

c) apply to remain in the Swiss Government social security (“Assurance-

Vieillesse et Survivants”, “Assurance-Invalidité”, “Allocations pour Pertes de

Swiss legislation.



29 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

6.9.0 Payment during sick leave or accident leave

6.9.1

6.9.2

6.9.3

6.9.4

6.9.5

based on sickness or accident leave per 12 consecutive calendar months,
irrespective of the number of sickness and accident over this period of time:

Period of Service Full salary payment
Less than one year Two months
Between one and five years Three months

More than five years Six months

initial waiting period (“période d’attente’) of 60 days for sickness and 30 days for
accident.

100% of the gross annual salary that the member would have earned had he/she
continued working, plus any family allowances, the Pension Fund Board may
reduce the Fund benefits by an amount corresponding to such excess.



30 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

CHAPTER VII - ANNUAL AND SPECIAL LEAVE

Rule VII - Annual and Special Leave

7.1. All Staff shall be entitled to appropriate annual and special leave, in accordance with applicable

7.1.0
711

7.2.0
721

7.2.2

7.2.3

7.3.0
7.3.1

7.3.2

7.3.3

7.3.4

7.3.5

holidays, taking into account the practice in the local context, up to a maximum
of ten days per year.

Absence

manager before noon of that day.

Leave must be approved in advance by the line manager, as specified under the
relevant Section applying to the type of leave concerned.

a) 30 working days per year for all Employees;

b) Employees entering or leaving the service of the Federation during the year

c) leave shall not accrue during notice periods when the Employee is not
requested to report to work, during any unpaid leave, or during any paid
absence from active duty (such as sick leave) for longer than six months ;

d) annual leave entitlement includes travel time, and no extra leave days will be

given as travel time.

exceeds 15 years. This exceptional leave cannot be paid in lieu.

Scheduling of leave shall be subject to the needs of service, and should normally
be approved by the line manager at least two weeks in advance.




7.3.6

7.3.7

7.3.8

7.3.9

7.4.0
74.1

7.4.2

7.4.3

7.5.0
751

7.5.2

31 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

leave from one calendar year to the next. Any carry over balance will be lost, and
will not be compensated financially or otherwise.

forfeited and cannot be paid in lieu. In exceptional circumstances, including
where the demands of the service prevent leave from being taken, the Head of

illness or accident during a period of annual leave shall, subject to the provisions
of Section 7.9.0, have that portion of the absence considered as sickness/accident
leave upon presentation of a satisfactory medical certificate, normally provided to

medical certificate.
Rest days

one day of rest.
Rest days:

a) are limited to four days for a given month;
b) must be taken within the Mission period, or within ten working days from the

c) are not cumulative and are lost if not taken within the prescribed ten working
days;

d) cannot be paid in lieu;

e) do not apply when the Employee travels to take up or leave an Assignment.

allowance will be provided for that day.

Home leave

Subject to the necessities of service, home leave may be taken at any time during
the six months prior to the completion of a two-year period or six months after



7.5.3

754

7.55

7.5.6

757

7.5.8

7.6.0
7.6.1

32 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

scheduled less than eight hours, the home leave granted will be two days. If that
duration is eight hours or more, the home leave granted will be three days.

purposes of travel costs related to home leave and shall benefit for only one home
leave in any two-year period.

The cost of travel on home leave shall be paid as follows:
a) the Employee shall report the travel dates to the Federation’s travel service,

which shall ascertain the lowest fare by the most direct airline route, and buy
the ticket accordingly after consulting the person concerned, who shall pay for
any change made at his/her request;

b) alternatively, travel may be by train in second class (in first class if required
by security considerations) or boat, or car (provided security clearance is

granted), up to the price of the air ticket mentioned in a) above;

date of departure. The expenses entailed cannot exceed those that would result
from travelling to the normal destination of home leave.

Family Reunification




7.7.0
7.7.1

7.7.2

7.7.3

7.7.4

33 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

more than once over a 24-month period, alternating with home leave. No payment
shall be made in lieu if this benefit is not used.

Unpaid leave
Unpaid leave can be granted with the prior approval of the line-manager endorsed

month advance notice be respected before granting such leave.
Unpaid leave for a period exceeding three months shall only be granted to

a) may continue to be covered by the Federation’s health and accident
insurances and to be members of the Pension Fund, provided they don’t have
an employment contract with another employer and pay in advance the whole
basis of their last salary; or

b) may withdraw from the health and accident insurance and the Pension Fund
for the period of unpaid leave, without prejudice to their acquired rights in
regards to the Pension Fund;

c) will in all cases be covered by life insurance, provided they pay both their
own and the Federation’s shares.

This termination will be as follows, as confirmed in writing before the leave of
absence commences:

e any unpaid leave shorter than three months;

e parental leave, including the continuation of maternity leave;

o for providing palliative care to a Partner, ascendant or descendant;
[ ]

indemnity in the following cases of unpaid leave:



7.7.5

7.8.0
7.8.1

7.8.2

7.9.0
7.9.1

7.9.2

7.9.3

7.10.0
7.10.1

34 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

whatsoever, for sickness or accident during unpaid leave. Payment may, however,
be made in some circumstances under the terms of the insurance policies

take special leave with pay for a maximum of two months per year. Any required
service beyond these two months shall be considered unpaid leave and granted on
a case by case basis.

sickness or accident without a medical certificate from a medical doctor, up to a
maximum of ten uncertified days of sick leave or accident leave within the
calendar year.

Beyond a period of three working days of continuous absence, sick leave or
accident leave is granted upon provision of a valid medical certificate confirming

exceeding three working days shall be deducted from annual leave or, when this
is exhausted, be considered as leave without pay.

Parental leave

full pay. The mother will decide at her own discretion when maternity leave
starts, provided it is at the earliest one month before the expected date of delivery,
and at the latest on the actual day of delivery. Maternity leave will be extended to

followed by a period of more than six months during which the person was
neither Staff-on-Loan nor a Federation Staff.



7.10.2

7.10.3

7.10.4

7.10.5

7.11.0
7.11.1

7.11.2

7.11.3

7.12.0
7.12.1

7.12.2

7.12.3

7.12.4

35— 1 January 2012, version 2.1

A leave of 10 working days shall be granted, upon production of a birth

full pay will be shared between both parents, at their discretion. This leave must
be taken immediately after the date of the adoption.

Unpaid leave may be granted for up to twelve months for either parent, based on
the terms and conditions of Section 7.7.0.

hours during a period of up to 12 months after the birth of the child.

Leave for personal reasons

a) for the Employee’s wedding, three days of paid leave;
b) for the wedding of his/her child, brother or sister, mother or father, one day of
paid leave, and not more than once a year;

c) for moving residence, two days of paid leave, whenever the Employee is

Untaken days of leave for personal reasons will neither be deferred, nor be paid in
lieu.

Compassionate leave

Untaken days of leave for compassionate reasons will neither be deferred, nor be
paid in lieu.



7.13.0
7.13.1

7.13.2

36 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

Rest and relaxation

Separate regulations will define how Rest and Relaxation will be granted to

days, in order to cope with work-related stress.

CHAPTER VIII - TRAVEL AND REMOVAL EXPENSES

Rule VIII - Travel and Removal Expenses

recruited Staff and, where applicable, of their dependants.

8.1.0
8.1.1

8.1.2

8.2.0
8.2.1

8.2.2

8.2.3

8.2.4

Travel authorisation

Any travel on official business must be approved in advance by the Employee’s
line manager.

direct route available.
Standard modes of travel shall include:

a) plane —economy class for all airline flights;

b) train, including sleepers — by second class unless security considerations
require first class;

c) car (subject to a security clearance being granted);

d) taxi for local travel — when circumstances make it necessary and security
considerations allow it.

shall be reimbursed only the allowable expenses. If the indirect route or mode of
travel takes longer than would normally take the direct route and/or standard
modes of travel, the extra number of working days spent in travel shall count
against annual leave.

When travelling by plane, luggage is carried free within weight limits established
by the airline, which should be ascertained in advance. Charges for excess
luggage require special approval on the expense account form and the payment
must be evidenced by proper documentation.




8.2.5

8.2.6

8.2.7

8.3.0
8.3.1

8.3.2

8.3.3

8.3.4

8.3.5

8.3.6

8.3.7

37 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

exceptional circumstances, for private purposes, are defined by separate
regulations.

travel and does not bear any liability resulting from such use, even if security
clearance has been given. As many private car insurance policies do not cover
accidents or damage to the car arising from official activities, it is the

fixed amount per kilometre and all tolls, up to the equivalent of one economy air
fare ticket or train ticket, whichever is cheaper.

Reimbursement of work-related expenses

diem/subsistence allowance to cover out of pocket expenses, including but not
limited to, meals, laundry and private expenses.

safe and appropriate accommodation.

All expenses, including business communications (with appropriate details),
translators, drivers and storage of Red Cross/Red Crescent property, shall be
supported by receipts and additional satisfactory justification, validated by
Finance Department and approved by the line manager or, as appropriate, the
project manager.

subsistence during sick leave, and accommodation costs incurred for rest days as
per Section 7.4.0.

required to travel. Finance Department is responsible for establishing procedures
regarding working advances. Any outstanding working advance shall be

can be deducted from the last salary payment.

Expenses shall be reported on the appropriate form, duly approved by the relevant
line manager (or project manager, as appropriate) and submitted to the relevant



8.4.0
8.4.1

8.5.0
8.5.1

8.5.2

8.6.0
8.6.1

8.6.2

38 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

Finance Officer within 30 days from the end of travel in accordance with specific
regulations established by Finance Department.

Travel insurance

shall be covered by special insurance, including insurance against occupational
and non-occupational accidents when on official travel to the same conditions as

subject to the terms of the relevant insurance policies.

Representation expenses

Expenses incurred for official entertainment, in restaurants or at home, of persons

An invoice must be attached to the request for reimbursement, which must state
the name of the guests, the organizations they belong to, the name of the host and
the purpose of the invitation.

Accommodation

b) an ins-;[é_l_léfi_or_ﬁ_ridemnity will be paid whenever the Employee is assigned to a

time).



8.7.0
8.7.1

8.7.2

8.7.3

8.8.0
8.8.1

8.8.2

8.9.0

8.9.1

8.9.2

8.9.3

8.9.4

39 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

b) upon new Assignment, from the place of the last D'l_jfy_ Station to the next

c) on home leave, as provided in Section 7.5.0;
d) on termination of engagement.




8.9.5

8.9.6

8.9.7

8.10.0
8.10.1

8.10.2

8.10.3

40 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

costs by sea or land transport, including standard insurance for items of a
reasonable value, up to the following limitations:

furniture and personal effects be moved to another location, provided he/she
agrees to cover the difference of cost, if any.

pay the cost of transport of unaccompanied baggage according to the following
scale:

Length of planned or actual Assignment | Outward Journey | Return Journey
Up to and including 6 months 10 kg 20 kg
6 months and up to 12 months 40 kg 50 kg
12 months and up to 2 years 60 kg 70 kg
2 years and more 80 kg 90 kg

by him/her.



41 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

8.10.4 The Federation may cover more personal property of an Employee as air freight

be reimbursed based on original invoices, does not exceed the amount of the cost
that would normally be paid.

CHAPTER IX - CONDUCT

Rule IX - Conduct

9.1. The conduct of all Staff shall be in conformity with the general principles established in these

9.3. If any well-founded charge of misconduct has been made against a Staff and it is considered that
his/her continuance in office pending an investigation of the charge might prejudice the service,

been completed.

9.4. No Staff shall be reassigned, suspended or dismissed for serious misconduct before he/she has
been notified of the charges made against him/her and has been given an opportunity to reply to
those charges.

9.1.0 General principles

9.11 Employees are responsible for:

a) ensuring that they have read and understood the Federation’s_Internal Rules as
provided to them;

b) undertaking any mandatory training on those topics;

c) complying with the Federation’s _Internal__Rules, and ensuring that

9.1.2 The Secretary General shall establish a Code of Conduct for all Employees,

a) aims at protecting any person from acts or abstentions by any other person

9.1.3 Possible breaches of the Federation’s Internal Rules will be considered in




9.14

9.15

9.16

9.2.0
9.21

9.2.2

9.2.3

9.24

42 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

authorities or from pressing charges before any internal process has been
completed.

In accordance with any existing Status Agreement that may have been concluded

have wilfully breached this confidentiality obligation may be subject to
disciplinary measures.

a) directly to Human Resources in Geneva or the field;

b) through thé_i_r_"I_i_r_]_émrﬁé_r_]é_géir_(_é) or any Senior Manager, who shall as soon as

c) through the Risk Management and Audit department, who shall as soon as

d) through other channels off_i_(_:_i_é_l_l_y"_é_s_t_éﬁl_i_s_ﬁéd by the Federation, such as

properly considered without unnecessary delay and treated with discretion and
confidentiality.

measures to protect them from retaliation. In case of a reasonable fear of adverse
reaction from the person whom they reasonably suspect as having committed a
anonymously. i-r-l-.s.i;[ﬂé-t.i.(.)-ﬁé--\)\./.h-é-r-é.l.).yufﬁé.béfson reporting the incident is needed to
provide evidence, that person identity should only be revealed with his/her
consent or if required by law. However, in certain situations, the refusal by a



9.25

9.2.6

9.3.0
93.1

9.3.2

9.3.3

9.4.0
94.1

9.4.2

43 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

whom the report was made may lead to the impossibility to commence a
disciplinary process.

Any accusations, complaints or statements shown to have been made in bad faith
and/or maliciously by a person reporting alleged misconduct will be considered a
violation of acceptable standards of conduct and will lead to disciplinary
measures.

to any related records.

Interim measures

Interim measures are temporary measures and do not constitute a disciplinary
measure.

appropriate to protect the interests of the Federation and/or any person as
necessary.

following determinations:
a) the allegation(s) raises a legitimate concern of possible misconduct that

b) the allegation(s) is unsubstantiated and/or raises no legitimate concerns of a
possible misconduct; in such case, the matter shall be closed;

matter may, as appropriate, be addressed through the performance
management procedures established in Section 2.6.0 or through a mediation
process in accordance with the procedures established in Chapter XII.



9.5.0
9.5.1

9.5.2

9.5.3

954

9.5.5

9.5.6

9.6.0
9.6.1

9.6.2

9.6.3

44 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

Fact-finding investigation

fact-finding investigation as soon as possible.

Fact-finding may be carried out by internally or externally appointed
investigator(s).

Any individual requested to serve as investigator, whose ability to make an
objective determination may be compromised by a conflict of interest, shall either
decline his/her appointment as investigator or withdraw from any on-going
investigation.

finding investigation and the nature of the allegation(s) as soon as practically
possible, taking into account the needs of the investigation and the interests of the

including by submitting any evidence or a statement in writing.
In order to gather evidence, the investigator(s) can among other things request

found pertaining to the alleged misconduct. The report shall be submitted without
delay, normally within three months of the start of the investigation. This delay
may be extended if the complexity of the case requires it, with the formal

Determination of allegation(s)

On the basis of the fact-finding report and any other information, the Head of

two weeks from the receipt of the fact-finding report.
If the facts found do not substantiate the allegation(s), the matter will be closed

c) the disciplinary measure(s) that might be taken against him/her.



9.6.4

9.6.5

9.6.6

9.7.0
9.7.1

9.7.2

9.7.3

9.8.0
9.8.1

45 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

his/her choice.

Disciplinary measures

consultation with the Legal Department. The recommendation shall be based on
the evidence as a whole, including the fact-finding investigation and any written

to the charge letter (or if no response is received within two months from the date
of the charge letter).

account the nature and severity of the misconduct and any mitigating
circumstances) such as:

a) letter of warning;

b) final letter of warning;

c) suspension without pay;

d) re-assignment;

e) termination of employment with a notice period;

f) termination of employment without a notice period where the misconduct is

previously been issued with a final letter of warning.

Additional measures

a) suspending a part or the whole of the payment of the Employee’s salary

pending a decision from the relevant judicial or arbitral body;
b) actions to safeguard or restore good working relations, such as a letter(s) of
apology or mediation;



46 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

c) external measures, including reporting an incident to relevant authorities or
pressing criminal or civil charges;

expense.
9.9.0 Personnel file
9.9.1 Should a disciplinary process be initiated, the charge letter, any written

9.9.2 When disciplinary measures have been taken, an Employee may request Human

those allegations after eight years of continuous employment without further
allegations.

9.9.3 Any warning given by a line manager for minor behavioural issues and outside of
a disciplinary process during the normal course of working relations falls outside
of the formal disciplinary process and is not considered a disciplinary measure.

is later considered in the context of a disciplinary process.

9.10.0 Appeal of a disciplinary measure

9.10.1 Employees have a right to appeal any disciplinary measure in accordance with the

procedures established in Chapter XII.

9.10.2 Under no circumstances will the initiation of an appeal suspend the effect of the
disciplinary measure(s), including termination of employment.

CHAPTER X - STAFF ASSOCIATION

Rule X - Staff Association

10.1. Staff shall have the right to set up an official association in accordance with the articles of 1948
ILO Convention on Freedom of Association and Protection of the Right to Organise.

able to function in accordance with its mandate and that Staff have the opportunity to participate
actively in discussions on measures of interest to them.




10.1.0
10.1.1

10.1.2

10.1.3

10.1.4

10.1.5

10.2.0
10.2.1

10.2.2

10.2.3

10.2.4

10.2.5

47 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

Staff Association

objectives;
b) take into account the time actually spent for the same purposes, at the time of

whatsoever as a result of him/her being or not being a member or a representative
of the Staff Association.

Joint Staff and Management Committee (JSMC)
The JSMC shall be composed of six members having equal rights, three

Members of the JSMC shall be appointed for a renewable period of two years. In
case of vacancy, a new member shall immediately be appointed in accordance

The JSMC shall:

a) promote good working relations and communication within the Secretariat
and facilitate decision-making for the benefit of all parties;
b) be consulted on decisions affecting Employees before they are taken;

c) be competent to consider all questions relating to personnel policy and

d) examine or make proposals for amendments to the Staff Regulations.

attention of JSMC issues related to regulations, policies and practices.



48 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

10.2.6 The JSMC may invite to its meetings other Employees whose statements or
advice it may deem useful or necessary.

CHAPTER XI - TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT

Rule XI - Termination of Employment

11.1. Any Staff may resign on giving one month's notice per year of service up to six months, unless

organisation as governed by the jurisprudence of the International Labour Organization’s
Administrative Tribunal, or whose services are unsatisfactory. In the case of termination due to
unsatisfactory performance, the individual shall first be given a warning in writing and a reasonable
time to improve the quality of his/her services. The reasons for the termination of the employment of

its next session.

11.1.0 General principles

11.1.1 In addition to the automatic end of a fixed-term Contract on completion of the

a) resignation of the Employee (11.3.0);

b) mutual agreement (11.4.0);
c) redundancy (11.5.0);
d) unsuccessful re-Assignment (11.6.0);

e) unsatisfactory performance (11.7.0);
f) misconduct (11.8.0);

g) health reasons (11.9.0);

h) retirement of the Employee (11.10.0);

1) death of the Employee (11.11.0);

J) exceptional circumstances (11.12.0);
k) abandonment of Post (11.13.0).

11.1.2 An Employment Contract cannot be terminated on the basis of Sections 11.5.0,

11.6.0, 11.7.0 or 11.12.0:




11.1.3

1114

11.2.0

1121

11.2.2

11.2.3

1124

a)

b)

a)

b)

c)

d)

49 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

on such leave for a cumulated time of more than six months over a period of
one year;
during pregnancy and parental leave.

a)
b)

c)

I.  the Post continues with a similar job description;

ii.  the conduct and performance of the Employee are satisfactory;

iii.  neither the nature of the Post nor the -i-i-v-i-r-w-g conditions in the Duty

years and more.



11.2.5

11.2.6

11.2.7

11.2.8

11.3.0
11.3.1

50 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

in order to cover the duration of the notice, counted from the first day of the
following month.

Years of Period of Amount of the “End-of-Contract Payment”,

Service expressed in number of months of the last gross
salary

Up to 4 years 0

410 5 years 1

5 to 6 years 2

6 to 7 years 2.5

7 to 8 years 3

8 to 9 years 3.5

9 to 10 years 4
10 to 11 years 3)
11 to 12 years 6
7
8

12 to 13 years
13 to 14 years

14 to 15 years 9
15 to 16 years 10
16 to 17 years 11
17 years and more 12

a) for any Contract during a probationary period, a one month notice, in

b) for any Contract of one year or less, a one month notice;

c) for any Contract longer than one year, but shorter than two years, a two



11.3.2

11.3.3

11.4.0
1141

11.5.0
115.1

115.2

11.5.3

1154

1155

11.5.6

51 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

relevant to his/her skills and experience and at the same grade or above, or does
not accept any such reasonable offers.

The amount of the indemnity for redundancy is one month of the last salary per

not be taken into account to determine the applicable notice period and the
subsequent redundancy indemnity.



11.5.7

11.6.0
11.6.1

11.6.2

11.7.0
11.7.1

11.7.2

11.8.0
11.8.1

11.8.2

11.8.3

11.9.0
11.9.1

52 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

to Section 11.5.0, at a time within three years from his/her possible early
retirement age according to the regulations of the Pension Fund, will be
the Pension Fund up to the date of possible eI'i_g_i_Bi_I_i_t_ymfor early monthly
retirement pension paid by the Pension Fund.

if no reasons are given for that refusal. However, further refusals will lead to the
forfeit of his/her right to indemnity, unless this refusal is resulting from

provided he/she was given the opportunity to improve his/her performance in
accordance with the procedures established in Section 2.6.0.

end of the three-month improvement period.

Misconduct

disciplinary process as established in Chapter IX.

In case of termination for misconduct, the date of termination of Contract shall be
set by the Secretary General.

any indemnities.

Health reasons
After a continuous sick leave of six months and based on the opinion of a medical

declared as suffering from a full or partial disability may be terminated. The



11.9.2

11.9.3

1194

11.10.0
11.10.1

11.10.2

11.11.0
11111

11.11.2
11.11.3

11.11.4

53 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

nature and degree of disability will be assessed by a medical expert appointed by
the Pension Fund. The final decision regarding the granting of a disability
pension by the Pension Fund is taken by the Board of the Pension Fund.

a) the notice will be the same as the one applying to redundancy. However, the

b) the indemnity will be as per Regulation 11.5.5, less any disability benefits to




11.115

11.11.6

11.12.0
11.12.1

11.12.2

11.13.0
11.13.1

11.14.0
11.14.1

11.14.2

54 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

continuation of the employment is, in good faith, no longer workable, including,
but not limited to, in the following circumstances:

a) if facts anterior to the engagement of the Employee and relevant to his/her

b) in cases where the Federatlon is officially denied by local authorities that the

a) the nature of his/her duties;
b) the length of his/her service; and

and conduct.



55 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

CHAPTER XII - APPEALS

Rule XII - Appeals

12.1.0 General principles

12.1.1 The Federation has established procedures for dealing promptly and fairly with

12.1.2 Where a grievance has not been resolved through either the informal process
outlined below (Section 12.2.0) or the formal process (Section 12.3.0), an

accordance with Section 12.4.0.

12.1.3 Disciplinary measures taken in accordance with Chapter IX are not subject to the
informal and formal grievance procedures, but may be appealed in accordance
with Section 12.4.0.

12.14 In addition, where an Employee has difficult relations with another Employee,

facilitate the improvement of that relationship or to prevent its further
deterioration through mediation. This mediation may be carried out, as decided

12.2.0 Informal process of grievance

12.2.1 An Employee should raise a grievance in the first instance directly with his/her
line manager.

12.2.2 If the grievance is not resolved or if the issue involves the Employee’s line

reasons why this would not be possible.




12.2.3

12.2.4

12.3.0
12.3.1

12.3.2

56 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

At any time during the discussions with his/her line manager(s), or if the

with their grievance.

Formal grievance process (administrative review)

a) grievance relating to an Employee’s performance: the matter will be

line manager(s) in accordance with the performance review procedures
outlined in Chapter II;
b) grievance alleging an infringement of the Staff Rules or Staff Regulations

final administrative decision in writing, normally within 60 days of receipt of
the written complaint, unless the complaint is related to a possible breach of



12.3.3

12.3.4

12.4.0
124.1

12.4.2

12.4.3

12.5.0
1251

12.5.2

12.5.3

57 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

settlement mechanism will freeze any time period stipulated in Chapter XII, until
the time the dispute is settled or until one of the parties involved considers that
the process has failed.

Internal appeals

affecting the terms of his/her employment and taken or confirmed after
completion of the grievance process, or with a disciplinary measure taken in

Commission.

Individuals entitled to lodge an appeal with the Appeals Commission are limited
to:

his/her behalf.

Under no circumstances will the appeal procedure suspend the effects of the
challenged decision.

Appeals Commission

The mandate of the Appeals Commission is, through a Panel constituted by five

an internal appeal.
Members of the Appeals Commission include nine persons:
a) four members nominated by the Staff Association and four members

nominated by Management, all eight-Béiﬁé..éﬁﬁéiﬁ-téauby the Joint Staff and
Management Committee;

b) an external person who will serve as Chair of the Appeals Commission,

Department. The Chair of the Appeals Commission shall have relevant
expertise in the administration of international civil service and human
resources-related matters, be independent, have no conflict of interest in

Staff and Management Commission.



1254

12.5.5

12.5.6

12.5.7

12.6.0
12.6.1

12.6.2

12.6.3

12.7.0
12.7.1

58 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

Members of the Appeals Commission shall serve a mandate of two years from the
date of their appointment, renewable once, except for the Chair, who holds a six-
year mandate, not renewable. In case of vacancy, a replacement shall immediately
be appointed. For continuity purposes, members should serve until the end of a
pending appeal.

All members of the Appeals Commission shall be briefed by the Legal
Department on the appeals procedure and their responsibilities as members of the
Appeals Commission.

the Appeals Commission or the Joint Staff and Management Commission, to
serve as Secretary of the Appeals Commission. He/she will receive all
correspondence addressed to the Appeals Commission, be the keeper of the
records, and assist in any necessary correspondence from the Appeals
Commission or the Appeals Panel.

The role of the Chair of the Appeals Commission will be defined in Terms of

mandate.

Request for internal appeals

Any appeal shall be made within the following time limits:

also accept an appeal request sent by fax or email, provided a paper copy of the
appeal is sent by registered mail.

The appeal shall include:

a) the text of the decision against which the appeal is made;

b) a description of the relevant facts related to the appeal,

c) any relevant information considered useful by the appellant to support his/her
appeal,

d) the language (English or French) in which the appellant wants the
proceedings to take place.

Selection of an Appeals Panel

Chair of the Appeals Commission. The Chair shall then establish an Appeals
Panel composed of himself/herself, two members among those nominated by the
within one month from the receipt of the internal appeal. The Chair, as agreed
with the President of the Staff Association and the Head of Human_Resources

may decide that the Appeals Panel is only composed of the Chair, one member



12.7.2

12.7.3

12.8.0
12.8.1

12.8.2

12.8.3

12.8.4

12.8.5

12.9.0
12.9.1

12.9.2

59 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

has a professional or personal conflict of interests in being member of that Panel.

The names of the members of the Appeals Panel must be communicated to the
appellant, who is entitled to object to the composition of the Panel within 15 days
from that communication, should the appellant consider that an objective review
of the appeal may be compromised by a conflict of interest affecting one or more
of the members of the Panel.

Appeals proceedings

The Appeals Panel shall first determine the receivability of the appeal. If the
appeal is not deemed receivable, the Appeals Panel shall communicate this

The Appeals Panel may hold oral hearings, unless it considers that the written
documentation is sufficiently clear and substantiated. The Appeals Panel shall be

documents of a medical character are involved.

All proceedings are confidential. All Panel members and any person involved in
the appeal process is bound by confidentiality in regards to information received
in the course of the appeal process.

The Appeals Panel should seek to adopt its procedural decisions and its report by
consensus. However, should a vote be necessary and a tie take place, the Chair
will have a casting vote.

Report of the Appeals Panel

The Appeals Panel’s report shall contain:

a) acopy of the decision impugned;

b) the relevant facts submitted by the appellant and other persons involved;

c) the documents received from both parties or relevant extracts of those;

d) the date of oral hearings and interviews and the names of the persons
interviewed,

e) the Appeals Panel’s factual findings and reasoning;

f) recommendations to the Secretary General and, if any, dissenting opinions.

the Secretary of the Appeals Commission, within three months from the date of
communication of the composition of the Appeals Panel to the appellant.



12.9.3

12.10.0
12.10.1

12.10.2

12.11.0
12.11.1

12.11.2

12.11.3

12.11.4

60 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

the overall timeframe for an appeal proceeding does not exceed six months in
total, from the date of communication of the composition of the Appeals Panel to
the appellant. This one-time extension will be granted under exceptional
circumstances including, and not limited to, the number of hearings held and
other relevant persons interviewed and the number of documents to be reviewed

appellant along with a copy of the Panel’s final report, within two months of the
receipt of that report.

External Appeals

suspend the execution of the appealed decision.



61 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

CHAPTER XIII - GENERAL PROVISIONS

Rule Xl - General Provisions

verified by the Governing Board at its next meeting.

13.1.1 In the event of discrepancies between the English, French, Spanish and Arabic

CHAPTER XIV - ENTRY INTO FORCE

Rule XIV - Entry into Force




62 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

Annex 1 - Code of Conduct

Annex available on FedNet.

Annex 2 - Level of allowances and other benefits set

Annex available on FedNet.

Annex 3 - Terms of Reference of the Intake Group

(text to be finalised)

Annex 4 - Grievance Record form

(form to be finalised)

Annex 5 - Fraud and Corruption Prevention and
Control Policy

Annex available on FedNet.

Annex 6 - Anti-Harassment Guidelines

Annex available on FedNet.



63 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

Index - Staff Regulations

abandonment of post. 11.13.1
absence. 7.2.1t0 7.2.3
accident insurance. 6.3.1
accident leave. see leave
accommodation. 8.6.1 to 8.6.2
acquired rights. 5.1.4, 1.3.2
acting. 5.4.4,4.4.1
adoption. 7.10.3
allowances
allowance for disabled child. 4.8.3
amount. Annex 2
child allowance. 4.8.2 t0 4.8.4
dependent children. 4.8.1t0 4.8.4
partner allowance. 4.10.1
school fees. 4.9.1t0 4.9.6
student allowance. 4.8.2 t0 4.8.4
annexes. 1.4.1
annual leave. 7.3.1t0 7.3.9
appeal. see grievance
disciplinary measure. 12.1.3, 9.10.1
Appeals Commission. 12.5.1
assignment. 5.3.1, 2.2.1
birth. 7.10.1 to 7.10.2
breastfeeding. 7.10.5
career development. 2.5.3
certificate of employment. 11.14.2
child
adoption. 7.10.3
allowance. 4.8.1 t0 4.8.4
allowance for a disabled child. 4.8.3
birth. 7.10.1
breastfeeding. 7.10.5
student allowance. 4.8.2 to 4.8.4
Code of Conduct. Annex 1, 12.1.1,9.1.1 to
9.10.2,5.7.2,2.1.1
compassionate leave. 7.12.1t0 7.12.4
consultants. 12.11.2, 1.2.1
contract. 1.3.1
authority to sign. 5.7.1
contents. 5.7.2
decisions. 5.2.8, 5.1.4
end-of-contract payment. 11.2.6 to
11.2.8
extension. 11.2.3,5.2.5,5.2.4, 2.6.11
fixed-term contract. 11.2.1 to 11.2.8,
5.2.3,5.2.1

fixed-term contract of an extended
duration. 5.2.9, 5.2.4
link with Staff Regulations. 1.3.2
multi-assignment contract. 5.6.7, 5.3.1,
522
mutual agreement. 11.4.1
notice of non-extension. 11.2.5, 11.2.4
open-ended contract. 5.2.6, 5.2.1
probationary period. 5.8.1 t0 5.8.3
re-assignment. 5.3.1
redundancy. 11.5.1
renewal. 11.2.3,5.2.5,5.2.4, 2.6.11
resignation. 11.3.1t0 11.3.3
termination. 11.1.1 to 11.14.2
validity. 5.1.1
corruption. Annex 5
death. 12.4.2, 11.11.1 to 11.11.6, 8.7.3,
6.2.5,6.1.3,4.95,4.1.6
disability. 11.9.3, 11.9.2,5.9.5
allowance for a disabled child. 4.8.3
school fees for a disabled child. 4.9.1 to
4.9.6
disciplinary measure
appeal. 12.1.3,9.10.1
disciplinary measures. 9.7.3
disciplinary process. 9.1.110 9.10.2, 2.1.1
dismissal. see termination
duty officer. 2.3.5, 2.2.2
duty station. 4.9.3, 4.9.2
hardship. 4.1.1
non-family duty station. 7.6.1, 4.10.1
end-of-contract payment. 11.2.6 to 11.2.8
family reunification. 7.6.1
family status. 6.1.4
fixed-term contract. 11.2.1t0 11.2.8, 5.2.3,
521
fraud. Annex 5
frontalier area. 4.9.3, 4.9.2
Fundamental Principles. 1.1.3
general principles of international civil
service law. 1.3.1
global mobility programme. 11.6.2, 5.6.1
t05.6.9,5.3.1,5.2.9,5.2.2
school fees. 4.9.3, 4.9.2
grade. 11.5.4,3.2.2t03.2.5,3.1.2t03.1.4
grievance. 12.1.1t0 12.11.4



64 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

appeal. 9.10.1
formal grievance. 12.3.1t0 12.3.4
grievance form. Annex 4, 12.3.1
ILOAT. 12.11.1t012.11.4
informal process. 12.2.1 to 12.2.4
internal appeal. 12.4.1 to 12.10.2
harassment. Annex 6
health insurance. 6.2.1 t0 6.2.5
health of staff. 6.1.1
holidays. see annual leave
home leave. 7.5.1t0 7.5.8
ILOAT.12.11.1t012.11.4,1.3.1,1.2.1
income tax. 4.7.1t0 4.7.4
injury. 6.1.3
insurance
accident insurance. 6.3.1
contributions. 6.6.1
health insurance. 6.2.1 t0 6.2.5
information. 6.1.6
insurance against loss of salary. 6.9.3
life and disability insurance. 6.5.1
loss of salary insurance. 6.4.1
travel insurance. 8.4.1
Intake Group. Annex 3, 12.2.4
internal appeal. 12.4.1 t0 12.10.2
internal rules. 9.1. 110 9.10.2, 2.1.1
interns. 12.11.2, 1.2.1
job description. 3.2.1, 3.1.1, 2.6.1 to
2.6.12,255,25.2
Joint Staff and Management Committee.
10.2.1t010.2.6
language courses. 4.9.6
leave. 6.1.2
accident leave. 7.9.1 to 7.9.3, 6.9.1 to
6.9.5,2.6.8
annual leave. 7.3.1t0 7.3.9
compassionate leave. 2.6.8
exceptional paid leave. 7.3.4
leave for personal reasons. 7.11.1 to
7.11.3
leave for public duties. 7.8.1t0 7.8.2
parental leave. 7.10.1 to 7.10.5, 2.6.8
sick leave. 7.9.1 t0 7.9.3, 7.3.3, 6.9.1 to
6.9.5,2.6.8
unpaid leave. 7.3.3
letter of appointment. 5.7.3
letter of warning. 9.7.3
life and disability insurance. 6.5.1
loss of salary insurance. 6.4.1
mediation. 12.3.4,12.2.4,12.1.4

medical clearance. 11.9.3, 6.9.4, 6.1.1,
59.1t05.95,2.8.1t02.8.3
medical examination. 5.9.1 to 5.9.5, 2.8.1
t0 2.8.3
misconduct. 11.7.1 to 11.7.2, 9.1.1 to
9.10.2
mission. 8.2.1t0 8.2.7, 2.2.2
mobility. 5.6.1 t0 5.6.9
multi-assignment contract. 11.6.1, 11.5.1
mutual agreement. 11.4.1
national legislation. 1.3.1
national staff. 12.11.2,5.6.2,5.4.1, 1.2.1
office hours. 2.3.5, 2.3.3, 2.3.2
open-ended contract. 5.2.6, 5.2.1
overtime. 2.4.1t0 2.4.4
part time. 7.3.2, 6.6.3, 4.1.2
partner allowance. 4.10.1
Pension Fund. 11.10.2, 11.5.7, 6.9.5, 6.7.1
t06.7.4
performance
performance and salary. 4.3.1
performance evaluation. 2.5.2 to 2.5.6
performance management. 2.5.1 t0 2.5.7
unsatisfactory performance. 2.6.1 to
2.6.12
period of service. 11.2.1, 11.5.6, 11.5.5,
1152, 11.2.8, 11.2.6, 8.9.4, 7.10.3,
7.10.1,7.7.2,7.3.3,6.9.1,5.24
personnel file. 9.9.1109.9.3, 2.7.1 t0 2.7.2,
2.6.12,2.6.6
post
classification. 3.1.1t0 3.1.4
reclassification. 3.2.2t0 3.2.5
probationary period. 11.1.4,5.8.1t0 5.8.3
public holidays. 7.1.1
re-assignment. 9.7.3, 2.6.11
recognized home country. 4.9.3, 4.9.2
recruitment
advertisement. 5.6.6, 5.5.1
criteria. 5.1.2
emergency. 5.4.3
extended internal recruitment. 5.4.1
external recruitment. 5.4.1
family links. 5.1.5
feedback to non-selected candidates.
55.8
final decision. 5.5.7
global mobility programme. 5.6.1 to
56.9,54.2,54.1
head hunting. 5.5.10



65 — 1 January 2012, version 2.1

internal recruitment. 5.5.2, 5.4.1
national staff. 5.5.2
selection panel. 5.5.6, 5.5.4
senior manager. 5.5.9
short listing. 5.5.3
short-term. 5.4.5
Staff Association. 5.5.5, 5.5.4
staff-on-loan. 5.5.2
redundancy. 11.5.1
relocation. see removal or re-assignment
removal. 8.10.1 to 8.10.4, 8.9.1 to 8.9.7,
8.8.1t08.8.2
representation expenses. 8.5.1 t0 8.5.2
resignation. 11.3.1t0 11.3.3
rest and relaxation. 7.13.1t0 7.13.2, 6.1.2
rest days. 7.4.1t0 7.4.3
retirement. 11.10.1 to 11.10.2
safety of staff. 6.1.1
salary
bank account. 4.1.4, 4.1.3
cost of living. 4.3.1,4.2.1,4.1.1
date of payment. 4.1.5
deductions to the salary. 4.6.1t0 4.6.2
initial determination. 4.2.1
salary adjustment. 4.4.1
salary advance. 4.5.1t0 4.5.2
salary decrease. 4.4.2
salary review. 4.3.2, 4.3.1
salary scale. 4.2.1
salary structure. 4.1.1
school fees. see allowances
secondments. 5.1.6
security. 2.1.2
sick leave. see leave
Staff Association. 12.2.4, 10.1.1 to 10.2.6,
56.3,14.1,1.3.2
staff development. 5.1.3, 2.5.7, 2.5.2
Staff Regulations
amendment. 10.2.4, 1.3.2
entry into force. 14.1.1
interpretation. 1.3.1
languages. 13.1.1
purpose. 1.1.1
relations with Staff Rules. 1.3.1, 1.1.1
scope. 1.2.1, 1.1.3
staff-on-loan. 12.11.2,5.6.2,5.4.1,1.2.1
status agreement. 9.1.4

suspension. 9.7.3, 9.3.3
Swiss staff. 6.8.1, 4.9.2
temporary duties. 2.2.2
temporary short-term assignment. 11.6.2,
11.6.1,11.5.3,5.4.6,5.3.1
termination. 11.1.1 to 11.14.2
abandonment of post. 11.13.1
annual leave during notice. 7.3.3
consequences. 11.14.1
death. 11.11.1t0 11.11.6
during accident leave. 11.1.2, 6.9.2
during parental leave. 11.1.2
during pregnancy. 11.1.2
during sick leave. 11.1.2, 6.9.2
end of a fixed-term contract. 11.2.1 to
11.2.8
exceptional circumstances. 11.12.1 to
11.12.2
health reasons. 11.9.1 to 11.9.4, 11.9.1
t011.9.4
insurance coverage. 6.1.5
limitations to termination. 11.1.3
misconduct. 11.7.1to 11.7.2,9.7.3
mutual agreement. 11.4.1
probationary period. 11.1.4, 5.8.4
redundancy. 11.5.1
resignation. 11.3.1 to 11.3.3
retirement. 11.10.1 to 11.10.2
school fees. 4.9.4
unsatisfactory performance. 11.7.1 to
11.7.2,2.6.11
unsuccessful re-assignment. 5.3.1
training. 2.5.7
travel. 8.7.1 to 8.7.3, 8.2.1 t0 8.2.7, 8.1.1
t0 8.1.2
travel insurance. 8.4.1
unpaid leave. 7.7.1t0 7.7.5
unsatisfactory performance. 11.7.1 to
11.7.2
urgent measures. 2.1.2
volunteers. 12.11.2, 1.2.1
warning. 9.7.3
work from home. 2.3.4
working days. 2.3.1
working week. 2.3.1
work-related expenses. 8.3.1 t0 8.3.7



